

Date: 30 December 2024

To,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai – 400051

Sub: Application under Regulation 37 and Regulation 59A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the composite scheme of arrangement amongst Piramal Enterprises Limited ("PEL"), Piramal Capital & Housing Finance Limited ("PCHFL") and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme").

Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is in connection with our application dated 28 May 2024 seeking approval for the Scheme.

As you may note, PCHFL on 14 May 2024 has submitted an application dated 13 May 2024 to the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") for conversion from a housing finance company to a non-deposit taking Non-Banking Finance Company Investment and Credit Company ("NBFC-ICC"). In connection with such application, the RBI, vide an email dated 23 December 2024 (enclosed herewith), has directed PCHFL to submit: (a) a new certificate of incorporation ("COI") reflecting 'Piramal Finance Limited' as the new name of PCHFL; and (b) revised memorandum of association, reflecting modifications to the objects clause to align with the business activities of an NBFC-ICC.

We would like to inform your good office that, pursuant to the instructions received from the RBI vide the email dated 23 December 2024, we have initiated the process of changing PCHFL's name to 'Piramal Finance Limited' (or such other name as may be approved by the Registrar of Companies). Further, please note that the Scheme also provides for a change in the name of PCHFL to Piramal Finance Limited (or such other name as may be approved by the Registrar of Companies).

Upon receipt of the new COI from the Registrar of Companies, we will make the requisite modifications to the Scheme and related filings to reflect the change in name of PCHFL and shall keep you informed of such modifications.

Yours truly,

For Piramal Enterprises Limited
BIPIN Digitally signed by BIPIN SINGH

SINGH Date: 2024.12.30 14:51:17 +05'30' **Bipin Singh**

Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

Piramal Enterprises Limited

CIN: L24110MH1947PLC005719

From: Aditya Gupta <adityagupta@rbi.org.in>

Sent: 23 December 2024 18:16 **To:** Corporate Secretarial

Subject: Application for CoR - Piramal Capital & Housing Finance Limited

Madam/ Dear Sir,

Please refer to the captioned subject. In this connection, you are advised to submit the following at the earliest:

- a) Certificate of Incorporation with the new name viz. "Piramal Finance Limited", reflecting the activities of an NBFC-ICC.
- b) Revised MoA altering the Main Object Clause, in line with its intended business as NBFC-ICC.

सादर/Regards

आदित्य गुप्ता/Aditya Gupta प्रबंधक/Manager विनियमन विभाग /Department of Regulation भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक/Reserve Bank of India केंद्रीय कार्यालय,मुंबई /Central Office, Mumbai

Caution: The Reserve Bank of India never sends mails, SMSs or makes calls asking for personal information such as your bank account details, passwords, etc. It never keeps or offers funds to anyone. Please do not respond in any manner to such offers, however official or attractive they may look.

Notice: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, use, review, distribution, printing or copying of the information contained in this e-mail message and/or attachments to it are strictly prohibited. If you have received this email by error, please notify us by return e-mail or telephone and immediately and permanently delete the message and any attachments. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The Reserve Bank of India accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email.



Date: 30 December 2024

To,
The General Manager,
Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Sub: Application under Regulation 37 and Regulation 59A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the composite scheme of arrangement amongst Piramal Enterprises Limited ("PEL"), Piramal Capital & Housing Finance Limited ("PCHFL") and their respective shareholders and creditors ("Scheme").

Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is in connection with our application dated 28 May 2024 seeking approval for the Scheme.

As you may note, PCHFL on 14 May 2024 has submitted an application dated 13 May 2024 to the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") for conversion from a housing finance company to a non-deposit taking Non-Banking Finance Company Investment and Credit Company ("NBFC-ICC"). In connection with such application, the RBI, vide an email dated 23 December 2024 (*enclosed herewith*), has directed PCHFL to submit: (a) a new certificate of incorporation ("COI") reflecting 'Piramal Finance Limited' as the new name of PCHFL; and (b) revised memorandum of association, reflecting modifications to the objects clause to align with the business activities of an NBFC-ICC.

We would like to inform your good office that, pursuant to the instructions received from the RBI vide the email dated 23 December 2024, we have initiated the process of changing PCHFL's name to 'Piramal Finance Limited' (or such other name as may be approved by the Registrar of Companies). Further, please note that the Scheme also provides for a change in the name of PCHFL to Piramal Finance Limited (or such other name as may be approved by the Registrar of Companies).

Upon receipt of the new COI from the Registrar of Companies, we will make the requisite modifications to the Scheme and related filings to reflect the change in name of PCHFL and shall keep you informed of such modifications.

Yours truly,

For Piramal Enterprises Limited

BIPIN Digitally signed by BIPIN SINGH Date: 2024.12.30 14:54:12 +05'30' Bipin Singh Company Secretary

Encl.: as above

Piramal Enterprises Limited

CIN: L24110MH1947PLC005719

From: Aditya Gupta <adityagupta@rbi.org.in>

Sent: 23 December 2024 18:16 **To:** Corporate Secretarial

Subject: Application for CoR - Piramal Capital & Housing Finance Limited

Madam/ Dear Sir,

Please refer to the captioned subject. In this connection, you are advised to submit the following at the earliest:

- a) Certificate of Incorporation with the new name viz. "Piramal Finance Limited", reflecting the activities of an NBFC-ICC.
- b) Revised MoA altering the Main Object Clause, in line with its intended business as NBFC-ICC.

सादर/Regards

आदित्य गुप्ता/Aditya Gupta प्रबंधक/Manager विनियमन विभाग /Department of Regulation भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक/Reserve Bank of India केंद्रीय कार्यालय,मुंबई /Central Office, Mumbai

Caution: The Reserve Bank of India never sends mails, SMSs or makes calls asking for personal information such as your bank account details, passwords, etc. It never keeps or offers funds to anyone. Please do not respond in any manner to such offers, however official or attractive they may look.

Notice: This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, use, review, distribution, printing or copying of the information contained in this e-mail message and/or attachments to it are strictly prohibited. If you have received this email by error, please notify us by return e-mail or telephone and immediately and permanently delete the message and any attachments. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of viruses. The Reserve Bank of India accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email.